
RECORD NO. 21-2286

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

G.T., by his parents MICHELLE and JAMIE T.,
on behalf of himself and all similarly situated individuals;
K.M., by his parents DANIELLE M and STEVEN M.,
on behalf of themselves and all similarly situated individuals;
THE ARC OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE COUNTY OF KANAWHA,
Defendant – Appellant,

and

KANAWHA COUNTY SCHOOLS; RON DUERRING,
Superintendent, Kanawha County Schools, in his official capacity,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA AT CHARLESTON

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Mark Adkins
Richard S. Boothby
Gabriele Wohl
William M. Lorensen
BOWLES RICE LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia 23501
(304) 347-1100

Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. The “common questions” Plaintiffs raise for the first time on appeal are based on a false legal premise.....	3
II. Plaintiffs’ reliance on non-IDEA class actions is without merit.....	12
A. Plaintiffs’ view of IDEA class certification would alter substantive rights in violation of the Rules Enabling Act	12
B. This case does not lie in the “heartland” of Rule 23(b)(2) and reversing the Class Certification Order would in no way obstruct other kinds of civil rights class actions	16
III. The Response downplays the material, significant, and erroneous conclusions made below about KCS student suspension statistics	19
IV. An injunction requiring the enactment of statutorily-required policies would be appropriate relief under Rule 23(b)(2), but an injunction ordering the unspecified improvement of “inadequate” policies is not.....	23
V. Plaintiffs’ Section 504 and Title II claims are subsumed by their IDEA claims and are not susceptible to class treatment	25
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Filing and Service	

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Alex R. v. Forrestville Valley Cmty Unit Sch. Dist. 221</i> , 375 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	11
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 633 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	10, 15
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	11, 18
<i>Chester Upland School Dist. v. Pa.</i> , No. 12-132, 2012 WL 1473969 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	14
<i>D.B. ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 15, 17
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Doe v. University of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995)	26

<i>Ellenberg v. New Mexico Military Inst.</i> , 487 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007)	6, 11, 18
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	12, 15
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	13, 25
<i>Hartmann v. Loudoun Cnty Bd. of Educ.</i> , 118 F.3d 996 (4th Cir. 1997)	13, 15
<i>J.N. v. Oregon Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 256 (D. Or. 2021).....	14
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	3, 15, 17, 24
<i>Johnson v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 20 F.4th 835 (4th Cir. 2021)	6, 10, 11
<i>K.L. v. Rhode Island Bd. of Educ.</i> , 907 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Osseo Area Sch. v. M.N.B.</i> , 970 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2020)	6, 11
<i>P.V. ex rel. Valentin v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 289 F.R.D. 227 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	14
<i>Parent/Professional v. City of Springfield, Mass.</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	24

R.A.G. ex rel. R.B. v. Buffalo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 No. 12-CV-960, 2013 WL 3354424 (W.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013).....14

Sellers by Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of City of Manassas, Va.,
 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)25, 26

Shook v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm. of Cnty. of El Paso,
 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008)23

Student A v. San Fran. Unified Sch. Dist.,
 9 F.4th 1079 (9th Cir. 2021)14, 17

T.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia,
 Civil Action No. 15-4782,
 2019 WL 1745737 (E.D. Pa. April 18, 2019), *aff'd*,
 4 F.4th 179 (3d Cir. 2021)17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....11, 12, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII18

U.S. CONST. art 1, § 8, cl. 1717

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 14126, 7

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)4

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(7).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(14).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(14)(A)5

20 U.S.C. § 1413	6
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(B)(i)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1416	12, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1416(b)(2)(B)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	1, 18
29 U.S.C. § 794	26
W. Va. Code § 18-2-1c	9
W. Va. Code § 18A-5-1a	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	23

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.201	10, 11
34 C.F.R. § 303.209(d)(2).....	17
34 C.F.R. § 303.209(d)(3).....	17
